

No. 19-267

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
CATHOLIC EDUCATIONAL ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

PARKER DOUGLAS
DOUGLAS LAW PLLC
106 East 8th Street
Holland, Michigan 49423
(801) 699-7746
parkerdouglas66@gmail.com

WILLIAM J. HAUN
Counsel of Record
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8056
william.haun@shearman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Catholic Schools—And Their Teachers— Are At The Core Of The Catholic Church’s Ministry	6
a. This Is Confirmed By The Origins And Premises Of Catholic Education	6
b. Our Lady Of Guadalupe And Ms. Morrissey-Berru Manifest The Catholic Educational Mission	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s (and EEOC’s) Reasoning Requires Every Catholic School To Justify Its Theology And Organizatoin Before Civil Courts	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , No. 18-2844, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23712 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 11, 13
Other Authorities	
Betty Ann McNeil, <i>Historical Perspectives on Elizabeth Seton and Education: School is My Chief Business</i> , 9 JOURNAL OF CATHOLIC EDUCATION 284 (2006).....	7, 8, 9
Clarence Thomas, MY GRANDFATHER’S SON (2007).....	2
Congregation for Catholic Educ., <i>Educating Today and Tomorrow: A Renewing Passion</i> (2014).....	9

David Gonzalez, *For Sotomayor, Bronx School's Closing Prompts Heartache—and Memories*, N.Y. TIMES CITY ROOM BLOG, Jan. 25, 2013, <https://cityroom.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/01/25/for-sotomayor-bronx-schools-closing-prompts-heartache-and-memories/> 1, 2

Jamie F. Arthur, *The Call To Teach: Expectations for the Catholic Educator in Magisterial Teaching*, THE CARDINAL NEWMAN SOCIETY (June 2015).....9

NCEA, *United States Catholic Elementary and Secondary School 2014-2015: The Annual Statistical Report on Schools, Enrollment and Staffing* (2015).....9

Second Vatican Council, Declaration on Christian Education *Gravissimum Educationis* (1965)6

The Sacred Congregation for Catholic Education, *The Catholic School*, 1977..... 3, 6, 7

The Sacred Congregation for Catholic Education, *Lay Catholics in Schools: Witnesses to Faith*, 1982 1, 2, 3
